## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 82-24-25 DIRECT REFERRAL TO PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

## BY ALDERPERSONS DEKKER AND RAMEY.

## **SEPTEMBER 24, 2024.**

A RESOLUTION authorizing the appropriate City officials to enter into contract with Bruce the Stump Guy, LLC, of Manitowoc for the removal, disposal and restoration following removal of tree stumps located throughout the City of Sheboygan.

WHEREAS, the scourge of the Emerald Ash Borer has resulted in the loss of many mature trees in the City of Sheboygan. Many trees located primarily in the "terrace" area between the sidewalk and street curbs have already been removed leaving behind the stumps. Many of these stumps are in residential neighborhoods and the City is intent on removing the stumps to assure that these areas are returned to a pleasing and safe condition; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to have the stumps removed in a safe and expeditious manner; and has received a grant to fund the removal from the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources; and

WHEREAS, the city issued Request for Bids #2062-24 specifying the requirements for the removal of the stumps and has divided the work into three phases based upon geographical location and timing limitations under the grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City received bids for the project from vendors having the proper qualifications to perform the work and, following a review of the bids, staff has determined that the lowest bid submitted for each of the three project phases meets or exceeds all of the requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the appropriate City officials are authorized to enter into contract with Bruce the Stump Guy, LLC for the removal of stumps, including lawful disposal and restoration in accordance with the specifications, in the amount of \$65,656.50.

funds in the amount of \$65,656.50 from Works-Improvements Other Than Buildin	hat the appropriate City officials are authorized to dra Account No. 400300-641150 (Capital Projects-Publ- gs) for the purchase.
•	<u>.</u>
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CIT	Y OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CIT	Y OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CIT	Y OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL Attest